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Year (AD) Activity/Event

Till 879 Health system based on traditional medicines like Ayurveda 

1816 Introduction of Smallpox vaccination  

1850 Khokana Leprosy Asylum (1 st health care institution)
1889 Bir hospital - first institutionalization of modern health care system 

1889 Singhadurbar Vaidya Khana – a dispensary producing Ayurvedic 
medicines (during the reign of King Pratap Malla (1698-1731 BS))

1925 Tri-Chandra Military Hospital

1936 Rajkiya Ayurvedic Bidyalaya

1954 Nepal Malaria Control Program was launched 

1954 Tansen United Mission Hospital

1957 Civil Medical School

1958 National Malaria Eradication Program was launched 

1959 Paropakar Maternity and Women's Hospital

1974 Nepal Eye Hospital established as first eye hosptal

1975 Declared to establish 1462 health posts throughout the country

1978 Primary health care system was adopted by Government of Nepal

1978 Health training center was started to provide in-service training

1980 Initiated actions to create an integrated health system

1982 Tribhuvan University Teaching Hospital

1982 Patan Hospital - Shanta Bhawan Hospital merged with
Lapitpur Hospital 

1988 Female Community Health Volunteer Programme 

1989 Shree Birendra Hospital

1991 National Health Policy (First)

1992 B.P Koirala Memorial Cancer Hospital 

1993 National Health Training Center along with five regional health training 
centers

1994 Health management information system (HMIS) introduced

1995 National Drug Policy 

1995 Shahid Gangalal National Heart Center

1996 National Mental Health Policy

1996 National Ayurveda Health Policy

1996 Legislation to make hospital autonomous body started

1998 National Safe Motherhood Policy

2000 Multi-dose Vial policy

2000 Policy on Multi-dose Vaccine Vials

1995 National Drug Policy 

1995 Shahid Gangalal National Heart Center

1996 National Mental Health Policy

1996 National Ayurveda Health Policy

1996 Legislation to make hospital autonomous body started

1998 National Safe Motherhood Policy

2000 Multi-dose Vial Policy

2000 Policy on Multi-dose Vaccine Vials

2001 National Medicine Policy

2002 Safe Abortion Act 

2003 National Safe Abortion Policy 

2004 Health sector strategy: An agenda for reform

2004 Healthcare Technology Policy

2004 National Nutrition Policy

2006 National Skill Birth Attendant Policy

2007 Policy on Quality Assurance in Health Care Services

2010 National Policy on HIV and STI

2010 National Health Research Policy

2012 National Health Communication Policy

2013 National Health Insurance Policy

2013 National Oral Health Policy

2013 National Health Laboratory Policy

2014 National Health Policy 

2014 National Blood Transfusion Policy 

2014 National Population Policy 

2014 Urban Health Policy 

2015 Constitution of Nepal 

2015 Nepal Health Sector Strategy (2015-2022)

2017 Disability Prevention Policy 

2018 Public Health Service Act 

2018 National Medical Education Act 

2018 Safe Motherhood and Reproductive Health Rights Act 

2019 National Health Policy

2020 Public Health Service Regulation 

2022 Nepal Health Sector Strategic Plan (2023-2030)

2022 National Health Financing Strategy (2023-33)

2022 National Nursing and Midwifery Strategy (2021-2031)

2023 Gender Equality and Social Inclusion Strategy of Health Sector, 2023

2024 National Cancer Control Strategy (2024-2030)
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Year 
(BS)

Activity/Event

2050
Integrated health management information system (HMIS)
established under policy, Planning and Monitoring Division of
Department of Health services

2052 HMIS Implementation
2054 Minor revisions in HMIS Tools
2058 ICD 10 training started through BPKIHS

HMIS software developed for reporting by districts

2064 Health Sector Information System-National Strategy (HSIS-NS)
developed and piloted for a duration of four years (2064-68 BS) in
three districts (Lalitpur, Parsa and Rupandehi)

HMIS recording and reporting tools, hospital monitoring sheet,
monthly monitoring and annual performance worksheets for
health facilities updated

2066

2067 Health GIS conceptualized and Health Facility Mapping Survey 2011
conducted

2068 Online Data entry of District Integrated monthly Reporting
2069 MS Access based online reporting system initiated
2069 HMIS published Social Inclusion in Health Service Utilization report 

2070 MoHP and partners team visited Chandigadh and Simla, India to
observe DHIS2 and EMR

2070 HMIS revision integrating HSIS and HMIS 

Introduction of District Health Information System (DHIS2)
Introduced web-based online data entry 

2073 All districts (public) health offices started HMIS online reporting
through DHIS2 platform

2076 HMIS online reporting via DHIS2 platform expanded to 753 local levels

2079 HMIS tools revision primarily to facilitate BHS monitoring

2081 DHIS2 version updated from 2.30 to 2.40

2071
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1954* 1961* 1971* 1981* 1991* 2001* 2011* 2021* 2024 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

LE at Birth (Years) Projection (Years)
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2000*

2005*

2010*

2014*

2019*

2020*

2021*

2022*

2023*

2024*

2025

2027

2030

8.5

7.9

8.7

16.5

19

20.9

24.4

23.3

23.9

23.5

7.8

6.2

4.7

�����������������������������

�


����������
	
Suicide mortality rate
per 100,000 Population
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1.  Respiratory Infections & TB

2. Other Infectious Diseases

3. Maternal & Neonatal

4. Enteric Infections

5. Cardiovascular Diseases

6. Chronic Respiratory Diseases

7. Digestive Diseases

8. Nutritional Deficiencies

9. Unintentional Injuries

10. Neoplasms (Cancers)

11. Other Non-Communicable Diseases

12. Diabetes & CKD

13. Self-harm & Violence

15. Transport Injuries

16. Neurological Disorders

1990 Rank 2023 Rank

1. Cardiovascular Diseases

2. Chronic Respiratory Diseases

3. Neoplasms (Cancers)

4. Respiratory Infections & TB

5. Digestive Diseases

6. Diabetes & Chronic Kidney Disease (CKD)

7. Maternal & Neonatal

8. Unintentional Injuries

9. Self-harm & Violence

10. Neurological Disorders

11. Other Infectious Diseases

12. Enteric Infections

13. Transport Injuries

14. Other Non-Communicable Diseases

15. Nutritional Deficiencies

InjuriesNon-communicable diseases (NCDs)
Communicable, maternal, neonatal
and nutritional diseases
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Total Fertility Rate 
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48.4

56.5 55.9

72.1 74.3 71.3

53.9

37.9

53.2

74.3 75.7 73.4

Consultants Physicians/general
practitioners

Medical officers Nurses Paramedics * All providers**

2015 2021

�������������������������������

*Includes health assistant, auxiliary health worker, senior auxiliary health worker, public health inspector, public health officer, auxiliary nurse midwife, 
  laboratory technologist, laboratory officer, laboratory technician, laboratory assistant, radiographer, and dark room assistant
** Includes consultants, physicians/general practitioners, medical officers, nurses, and paramedics
*** HRH update below PHCCs is based on sampling
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Background 
characteristics

Medical
Officers Nurses Paramedics* All

providers**

Federal/Provincial-
Hospitals 

58.5 78.2 73.4 68.8

Local-level Hospitals 30.7 59.8 81.8 69.7

PHCCs 44.4 52.6 81.9 74.7

BHS Centres*** - 0 75.2 75.1

HPs*** - 0 76.8 76.7

Urban Health Centres*** - 0 18.7 18.7

CHUs*** - 0 7.8 7.8

Koshi 33.3 73.3 67.5 65.2

Madhesh 65.9 62.3 85.2 82.7

Bagmati 71.8 88.6 83.5 82.6

Gandaki 36.6 57.0 59.2 57.2

Lumbini 32.4 53.2 73.6 68.8

Karnali 23.8 58.6 71.8 69.7

Sudurpaschim 32.8 69.9 68.8 65.5

Total 

Consultants

53.9

-

-

-

-

-

-

23.4

34

77.2

52.1

48.8

0

16.7

53.9

Physicians/General
Practitioners

42.3

22.7

-

-

-

-

-

50

44.4

50

37.5

33.3

0

12.5

37.9 53.2 74.3 75.7 73.4

Facility type

Province
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Public Hospitals (in number)

National

7932

2079/80

8100

2081/82

8068

2080/81

Province (2081/82)
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Sudurpashchim
Karnali

Gandaki

Bagmati

Koshi

Lumbini

Madhesh
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Non-Public Health Facilities (in number)

National

2081/82

2451
2079/80

2551

2080/81

2178

188
191

1562

122

6569

254

Sudurpashchim
Karnali

Gandaki

Bagmati

Koshi

Lumbini

Madhesh

Province (2081/82)

Basic Health Service Centers 2081/82 (in number)

SudurpashchimKarnaliGandakiBagmatiKoshi LumbiniMadhesh

1404
1240

1402

955
1082

832 950

7865
Nepal
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General Hospitals (100 - 300 Beds) 2081/82 (in number)

Koshi

Madhesh

Bagmati

Gandaki

Lumbini

Karnali

Sudurpashchim

7
15

25
9

12
3

1

72
Nepal

General Hospitals (25 - 50 Beds) 2081/82 (in number)

43

53

72

56

49

14

18

Koshi

Madhesh

Bagmati

Gandaki

Lumbini

Karnali

Sudurpashchim

305
Nepal

Basic Hospitals (5 - 15 Beds) 2081/82 (in number)

SudurpashchimKarnaliGandakiBagmatiKoshi LumbiniMadhesh

112

41

136

21 42
28 33

Nepal
413

�
�
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Sudurpashchim
Karnali

Gandaki

Bagmati

Koshi

Lumbini

Madhesh

Super Speciality Hospitals* (50+ Beds) 2081/82 (in number)

20
Nepal

23
Nepal

Specialized Hospitals* (100 beds and Above) 2081/82 (in number)

4Koshi

0Madhesh

0Madhesh

12Bagmati

3Lumbini

0Karnali

4Sudurpashchim

3
2

13

3

10

6

Sudurpashchim
Karnali

Gandaki

Bagmati

Koshi

Lumbini

Madhesh

Nepal
28

Academy and Teaching Hospital (300+ Beds) 2081/82 (in number)

*Hospitals that provides services by a doctor who has 
acquired a degree of post-graduate level in subjects 
related to medical science or a similar degree and has 
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Nepali Fiscal Year Gregorian Year
2060/61
2061/62
2062/63
2063/64
2064/65
2065/66
2066/67
2067/68
2068/69
2069/70
2070/71
2071/72
2072/73
2073/74
2074/75
2075/76
2076/77
2077/78
2078/79
2079/80
2080/81
2081/82
2082/83
2083/84
2084/85
2085/86

2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19
2019/20
2020/21
2021/22
2022/23
2023/24
2024/25
2025/26
2026/27
2027/28
2028/29
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